Public Document Pack

SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ
www.southlakeland.gov.uk

You are requested to attend a meeting of
the Cabinet
on Tuesday, 30 March 2021, at 10.00 a.m.
Please note that this meeting will be conducted remotely through Microsoft Teams
Live Events and in accordance with Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. Access
details will be provided to Council Members prior to the meeting. Members of the
public will be able to access a live broadcast of the meeting here. For those using
an Apple Device to access the meeting, please note that Safari is not compatible
with Microsoft Teams, so you will not be able to watch the meeting using this web
browser. If you wish to watch a virtual meeting on any Apple device (iPad, iPhone or
Mac) you will need to download the Microsoft Teams App from the App Store, then
click the link on the relevant SLDC webpage or Agenda and follow the instructions
on screen. Agendas are divided into two parts, with Part I items being considered in
the presence of the press and public. Part II Items, if any, will be considered in the
absence of the press and public for the reasons indicated on the Agenda and
relevant reports. It should be noted that discussions held in Part I are recorded and
that the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s Website.

Membership
Giles Archibald
Robin Ashcroft
Jonathan Brook
Philip Dixon
Andrew Jarvis
Dyan Jones
Suzie Pye

Councillors
Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder
Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder
Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder
Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder
Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder
Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder
Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder

Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”.
Tuesday, 23 March 2021
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer)
For all enquiries, please contact Inge Booth, Senior Committee Services Officer.
Telephone:

01539 793190

Email:

committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Page Nos.
PART I

1

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence, if any.

2

CABINET EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

5 - 20

To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Executive Decisions
made by Cabinet on 17 March 2021.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this
Agenda.
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct,
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s
Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.)
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as
any other registrable or other interests.
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
To consider whether the items in Part II of the Agenda, should be considered in
the presence of the press and public.

5

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations
or present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so by no
later than 0:01am (one minute past midnight) two working days before the
meeting. Information on how to make the application can be obtained by
viewing the Council’s Website www.southlakeland.gov.uk or by contacting the
Committee Services Team on 01539 733333.
(1)

Questions and Representations
To receive any questions or representations which have been received
from members of the public.

(2)

Deputations and Petitions
To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received from
members of the public.

6

FORWARD PLAN
To note the contents of the latest Forward Plan published on 16 February 2021.

21 - 30

PART II
Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)

7

CROSS-A-MOOR ROUNDABOUT
- Paragraph 3 & 5 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
- Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be
maintained in legal proceedings.
To consider the development of Cross-a-Moor Roundabout (report to follow).

This page is intentionally left blank

Item No.2
125
17.03.2021

Cabinet Executive Decisions
EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE

CABINET
A record of the decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on
Wednesday, 17 March 2021, at 10.00 a.m.
Present
Councillors
Giles Archibald (Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder) (Chairman)
Robin Ashcroft
Jonathan Brook
Philip Dixon
Andrew Jarvis
Dyan Jones
Suzie Pye

Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder
Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder
Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder
Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder
Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder
Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder

Also in attendance at the meeting were Shadow Executive Members Pat Bell (Shadow
Cabinet (Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio)), Tom Harvey (Shadow
Cabinet Leader (Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio)), John Holmes (Shadow Cabinet
Deputy Leader (Finance and Resources)), Helen Irving (Shadow Cabinet (Customer and
Commercial Services and People Portfolio)), Kevin Lancaster (Shadow Cabinet (Housing and
Innovation Portfolio)) and Mark Wilson (Leader of the Labour Group).
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger Bingham (Shadow Cabinet
(Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio))

Officers
Lawrence Conway
Linda Fisher
Julia Krier
Adam Moffatt
Simon Rowley
Helen Smith
David Sykes
Sion Thomas
Danielle Walls

CEX/136

Chief Executive
Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer)
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist
Specialist - Legal, Governance and Democracy
Director of Customer and Commercial Services
Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer)
Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources
Operational Lead Delivery and Commercial Services
Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist (Solicitor)

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
Following confirmation that the live stream of the meeting had commenced, the Leader
thanked Officer’s for their hard work throughout the Covid-19 crisis and for ensuring the
Council’s work was continued. He also thanked Members for their commitment to
working with officers and with communities in difficult times.

Page 5

126
17.03.2021

Cabinet Executive Decisions

The Leader referred to the new Government legislation allowing councils to conduct
remote meetings and explained in detail to all taking part, and for the benefit of
members of the public, the procedures for the meeting. He then invited Members of the
Cabinet, the Shadow Cabinet and the Leader of the Labour Group to introduce
themselves, to advise whether they were taking part by video or audio and to confirm
that they were able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating in the
meeting. All Members present, including the Leader himself, having indicated that this
was the case, he referred to officers present at the meeting who would introduce
themselves when asked to address the meeting.

CEX/137

CABINET EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the
Executive Decisions made by Cabinet on 3 February 2021.

CEX/138

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
RESOLVED – That it be noted that:(1)

Councillor Phillip Dixon declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to
Agenda Item 9 – Public consultation on loss of public open space, Burton-inKendal (as detailed in CEX/144 below) and Agenda Item 10 – Disposal of
Council owned land in Burton-in-Kendal (as detailed in CEX/146 below); and

(2) Councillor John Holmes declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation
to Agenda Item 9 – Public consultation on loss of public open space, Burtonin-Kendal (as detailed in CEX/144 below) and Agenda Item 10 – Disposal of
Council owned land in Burton-in-Kendal (as detailed in CEX/146 below)

CEX/139

EMERGENCY DELEGATED EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the Emergency Delegated Executive Decision made by the
Chief Executive on 18 January 2021, in accordance with the Leader’s decision
noted by Cabinet at CEX/104 (2019/20), be received.

CEX/140

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the items in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the
exclusion of the press and public.

CEX/141

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
No questions, representations, deputations or petitions had been received in respect of
this meeting.

Page 6

127
17.03.2021

CEX/142

Cabinet Executive Decisions

FORWARD PLAN
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Forward Plan published on 16 February
2021, be noted.

CEX/143

GRANGE LIDO - CONTRACT AWARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKS AN
[...]
 executing a series of well-considered
stabilisation measures, measured to preserve the building and structural elements at
greatest risk of degradation alongside a series of upgrades set out at Appendix 4 to the
report.
The Report set out the financial implications and highlighted a shortfall of £867,047
which was needed to complete the works on the preferred value engineering option
and suggested that a number of earmarked capital reserves for specific purposes as
set out in the Reserves policy be used to offset the shortfall, which if used, would
require approval by the Council meeting.
The Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder emphasised the importance of the project
and informed Members that the site could eventually provide income for the Council via
the refurbished buildings. In concluding the report, the Portfolio Holder thanked officers
and Members for their commitment to this project.
Members echoed their thanks to the Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder and
officers for their efforts to move forward with the plans for Grange Lido and Promenade
Sea Wall that remained an important project on a unique asset. Further discussion
raised cross-party support for the project and emphasis on the complexity of the project
that represented the beginning of a journey towards the regeneration of Grange Lido
and Promenade Sea Wall. Members raised questions on the possibility of fund raising
from groups like Save Grange Lido and whether the commitment on Berners Lane Car
Park to ring-fence any funds related to the sale of the land for the lido regeneration.
In seconding the proposal, Councillor Jarvis emphasised the positive impact of the
project to rejuvenate the Lido and Promenade Sea Wall in Grange including the
stability of the structure and the creation of longer term options of use along the entire
promenade. He went on to highlight the considerable costs and the shortfall in funding
for the project but reiterated the importance of the project and the need to
[...]
agreed.
Reasons for Decision
Delivering a balanced community – For housing and communities, deliver affordable
homes to meet need with: new affordable homes to rent; and
 a range of housing to attract and retain young people.
Alternative Options
To not dispose of the land to South Lakes Housing which will lead to the loss of a
potential 28 affordable houses in Burton in Kendal. This is not a recommended route.

CEX/145

PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Act as amended by the
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of the
paragraphs indicated.
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Note – For the benefit of the public viewing the virtual meeting, the Leader and
Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder explained that the open session of
the meeting would now close and the live stream cease.
The meeting producer confirmed that the live stream had ended.
Members disconnected from the Part I session and moved into the Part II private
session.
At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Helen Irving disconnected from the
meeting

Page 11

132
17.03.2021

CEX/146

Cabinet Executive Decisions

DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL OWNED LAND IN BURTON IN KENDAL.
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Note – At this point in the proceedings, Councillor Dixon declared a nonpecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had previously considered the
matter as a Member of the Planning Committee. He was disconnected for the
remainder of the item.
Note - At this point in the proceedings, Councillor John Holmes, whilst having no
voting rights as a Member of the Shadow Cabinet, declared a disclosable
pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he was a Director on the Board of
South Lakes Housing, he was disconnected for the remainder of the item.
Summary
The Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder presented a report proposing the disposal
of Council owned land in Burton in Kendal. Members having considered the
representations received from members of the public regarding the loss of public open
space, Burton in Kendal prior to reaching their decision.
During discussion on the item, Members expressed their support for the proposals.
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed. There was no dissent.
Decision
RESOLVED – That the decision taken on 3 February 2021 by Cabinet following
the completion of public consultation on loss of public open space in
accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 s.123 (2A), be reaffirmed.
Reasons for Decision
The proposed disposal of Council owned land links to the Council priority for
delivering a balanced community, for housing and communities, delivering
affordable homes to meet need with new affordable homes to rent and a range of
housing to attract and retain young people.
Alternative Options Considered
Refuse to sell the land or allow access over the land with the consequence the
development cannot proceed thus losing the 28 affordable homes for the District.
Note – following the conclusion of discussion and voting on the item,
Councillors Phillip Dixon and John Holmes were reconnected to the meeting.

Page 12

133
17.03.2021

CEX/147

Cabinet Executive Decisions

CORONATION HALL AND ULVERSTON MARKET - LEASE AGREEMENTS.
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Summary
The Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder presented a report on the lease
agreements for Coronation Hall and Ulve
[...]
s adjourned at 11.28 a.m.
At 11.38 a.m. following the adjournment, a roll call was taken, all Members
confirming that they were present before continuing.

CEX/148

REFURBISHMENT WORKS TO ABBOT HALL , LEASE AND CONTRACT AWARD
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Summary
The Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder presented a report on the
refurbishment works to Abbot Hall, lease and contact award. He highlighted the
significant impact of Covid-19 on the museum sector and emphasised the importance
of Abbot Hall as an asset to the district as a leading regional arts collection. The report
informed Members that the Council had been involved with Arts Council England and
Lakeland Arts to secure the future of Abbot Hall and ensure that the building was
opened as soon as possible. The Portfolio Holder expressed his support for the
proposals and drew Members attention to an additional recommendation to read ‘all the
above recommendations are conditional on the receipt of grant monies and the
satisfactory negotiation of the terms and conditions of the National Cultural
Regeneration Fund grant agreement. Such to be delegated to the Director of Customer
and Commercial Services, the Section 151 Officer, Monitoring Officer and Economy,
Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder.
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer),
highlighted the public response to the proposed public open space disposal as referred

Page 14

135
17.03.2021

Cabinet Executive Decisions

to in the report. Only one representation was made whicih was for a request for
information as the proposed use by Lakeland Arts. Members considered the
representation and expressed their support for the proposals, emphasising the cultural
importance of Abbot Hall as an asset to the district. A query having been raised relating
to the risk of flooding to the building which had been raised by the Planning Committee
when they considered the Kendal Flood Relief Scheme, the Operational Lead for
Delivery and Commercial Services confirmed that there were a number of concerns
relating to the flood resilience of the building and that the concerns had been flagged
as a risk to both Lakeland Arts and the Environment Agency. In addition to this
response, the Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder requested that a
more detailed, written response be provided to the Shadow Cabinet and Leader of the
Labour Group.
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed. There was no dissent.
Decision
RESOLVED – That:(1) the refurbishment scheme b e a p p r o v e d and permission b e gi v e n for
the Council to receive grant monies from the National Cultural Regeneration
Fund (NCRF) and Lakeland Arts to deliver the scheme, be approved;
(2) the entering into of a grant agreement and related agreement’s be delegated
to the Director for Customer and Commercial Services in conjunction with
the Operational Lead for Delivery and Commercial Services, Lead Specialist
for Legal, Governance and Democracy and Lead Specialist for Finance;
(3) the appointment of Lambert Smith Hampton to deliver the project
management for the scheme and approves the use of an exemption/
waiver for the appointment, contract value is £56,630.00. Delegates approval
of the exemption/waiver to the Director of Customer and Commercial
Services, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring officer on the grounds that the
contract is for the execution of services certified by the relevant Director as
being required so urgently as not to permit the invitation of quotations or
tenders, be approved;
(4) the scheme to proceed to contract award following a robust tender
exercise in line with the Council’s procurement policy be approved and that
authority to enter into the relevant Building Contracts be delegated to the
Director for Customer and Commercial Services in consultation in with the
Portfoli
[...]
recommended route.
To replace and extend the Head leasehold interest and subsequent two underleases
with 999 year leases. This is not a recommended route when considering that the
buildings are not expected to survive for such a length of time and SLDC would require
approval for any works or alterations needed to the Car Park and Market Hall and this
would increase the repair liability for SLDC over time. It would be in SLDC’s interest to
remove the Head Lease arrangement, therefore this is not a recommended route.

The meeting ended at 1.00 p.m.

Page 20

Item No.6
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS, PRIVATE EXECUTIVE MEETINGS AND
BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK DECISIONS
AS PUBLISHED ON 16 FEBRUARY 2021
The Council is required to give 28 days’ notice when Key Decisions are to be made, and
when an executive meeting is to be held in private. The Notice has been drafted to comply
with that requirement. It is available for inspection on the Council’s website as well as at
South Lakeland House, Kendal and sets out the following:(1)

the matters which the Executive (also known as the Cabinet) believes fall within the
definition of a Key Decision (see definition below) to be taken by the Executive or a
Senior Officer of the Council;

(2)

details of any private meeting (see definition below) of the Executive; and

(3)

proposals for the recommendation to Council of any plan, strategy or budget that
forms part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, and its timetable and
arrangements for consultation, in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Part 4,
Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, paragraph 2. The policies which
make up the Budget and Policy Framework can be found in Article 4, Part 2 of the
Council’s Constitution, viewable on the Council’s website www.southlakeland.gov.uk

Documentation
Reports, as well as any background information, will be available for public inspection five
working days before the date of the meet
[...]
“An executive decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on
communities in two or more Wards of the Council and/or is likely to result in the Authority
incurring expenditure or making savings above £100,000.”
Private Meetings
In regard to this Notice, private meetings are meetings of the Executive, or part of a meeting,
during which the public are excluded as a result of confidential or exempt information being
discussed. A reason will be given why it is felt that there is a need for the public to be
excluded. If you wish to make a representation regarding the intention to hold the meeting in
private, you must follow the procedure shown above under “Representations”.
The District Council’s Executive Members are:Cllr Giles Archibald – Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder
Cllr Jonathan Brook – Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder
Cllr Robin Ashcroft – Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder
Cllr Philip Dixon – Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder
Cllr Dyan Jones – Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder
Cllr Andrew Jarvis – Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder
Cllr Suzie Pye – Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder
The District Council’s Chief and Statutory Officers:Lawrence Conway – Chief Executive
Simon Rowley – Director Customer and Commercial Services
David Sykes – Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources
Linda Fisher – Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer)
Helen Smith – Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer)

Page2 22

Non-Key Budget and Policy Framework Decision - Adoption of Council Plan
Adoption of Council Plan setting out corporate priorities for next five years
Proposed Decision Maker (Decision Date): Council (23 Feb 2021)
Also considered by/to be considered by: Cabinet (20 Jan 2021).
Date notice first published: 18 December 2020
(If Key or Private, decision cannot be until after 15 

Minutes of the meeting


145 
30.03.2021 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE 
 

CABINET 
 
A record of the decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 
30 March 2021, at 10.00 a.m. 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Giles Archibald (Leader and Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder) (Chairman) 
 

Robin Ashcroft Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Jonathan Brook Deputy Leader and Housing and Innovation Portfolio Holder 

Philip Dixon Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio Holder 

Andrew Jarvis Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 

Dyan Jones Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio Holder 

Suzie Pye Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio Holder 

Also in attendance at the meeting were Shadow Executive Members Pat Bell (Shadow 
Cabinet (Health, Wellbeing and Financial Resilience Portfolio)), Roger Bingham (Shadow 
Cabinet (Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio)), John Holmes (Shadow Cabinet Deputy 
Leader (Finance and Resources)) and Kevin Lancaster (Shadow Cabinet (Housing and 
Innovation Portfolio)). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Shadow Executive Members Tom Harvey 
(Shadow Cabinet Leader (Climate Emergency and Localism Portfolio)), Helen Irving (Shadow 
Cabinet (Customer and Commercial Services and People Portfolio)) and Mark Wilson 
(Leader of the Labour Group). 
 

Officers 
 

Lawrence Conway Chief Executive 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 

Julia Krier Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Adam Moffatt Specialist - Legal, Governance and Democracy 

Simon Rowley Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

David Sykes Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 

 

CEX/157 CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
Following confirmation that the live stream of the meeting had commenced, the Leader 
thanked Officer’s for their hard work throughout the Covid-19 crisis and for ensuring the 
Council’s work was continued. He also thanked Members for their commitment to 
working with officers and with communities in difficult times. 
 
The Leader referred to the new Government legislation allowing councils to conduct 
remote meetings and explained in detail to all taking part, and for the benefit of 
members of the public, the procedures for the meeting. He then invited Members of the 
Cabinet, the Shadow Cabinet and the Leader of the Labour Group to introduce 
themselves, to advise whether they were taking part by video or audio and to confirm 



146 
30.03.2021 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

that they were able to see (where practicable) and hear all Members participating in the 
meeting. All Members present, including the Leader himself, having indicated that this 
was the case, he referred to officers present at the meeting who would introduce 
themselves when asked to address the meeting. 
 

CEX/158 CABINET EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
Executive Decisions made by Cabinet on 17 March 2021. 
 

CEX/159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) noted that 
Members who were dual-hatted with the County Council and those on the Cumbria 
Local Enterprise Partnership ( LEP) Sub Groups  we would record their other 
registrable interest’s they were advised that they could participate unless they had 
taken decisions before on the proposal in which case they needed to consider whether 
there would be a perception  of bias or predetermination, or actual bias and 
predetermination  If members in these circumstances or otherwise were of the view 
they had an open mind they could remain in the meeting. The following interests were 
raised for transparency:- 
 

 Councillor Robin Ashcroft (LEP) Sub Group Bird table Board and Places 
Strategy Group; 

 

 Councillor Jonathan Brook (LEP) Sub Group Bird table Board and Places 
Strategy Group; and 

 

 Councillor Roger Bingham Cumbria County Council 
 
No other declarations of interest were received. 
 

CEX/160 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
  
RESOLVED – That the items in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 

CEX/161 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
No questions, representations, deputations or petitions had been received in respect of 

this meeting. 
 

CEX/162 FORWARD PLAN 
 
No Member having raised concern when asked by the Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Forward Plan published on 16 February 
2021, be noted 
 



147 
30.03.2021 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

CEX/163 PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public, be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information); and 
  

- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 

 
Note – For the benefit of the public viewing the virtual meeting, the Leader and 
Promoting South Lakeland Portfolio Holder explained that the open session of 
the meeting would now close and the live stream cease. 

  
The meeting producer confirmed that the live stream had ended. 

  
Members disconnected from the Part I session and moved into the Part II private 
session. 
 

CEX/164 CROSS-A-MOOR ROUNDABOUT 
 
Note – The proposal met the definition of a key decision in the Council’s Constitution as 

the financial implications for the Council of entering into the agreement were 
potentially in excess of £100,000.  Due to the negotiations between parties, it had 

not been possible for the proposal to be included in a Forward Plan at least 28 clear 
days before the decision was to be made. In accordance with paragraph 15 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s had been informed that the taking of the 
decision was urgent and could not reasonably be deferred because of the need to 
secure the funding and the risk of re-allocation. 
  
In addition, the Constitution stated that the call-in procedure should not apply where a 
decision being taken by the Cabinet was urgent and any delay likely to be caused by 
the call-in process would, for example, seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s 
interests. In accordance with paragraph 16(j) of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules within Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chairman of the Council had been consulted 
and had agreed that the decision proposed was reasonable in all the circumstances 
and for it to be treated as a matter of urgency and that the call-in process should be 
waived. 
 
The meeting has been called at short notice and in accordance with paragraph 4.3 of 
the Access to Information Rules of the Council’s Constitution.  The meeting was being 
held in private for the following reasons:   
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information); 
 
Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 



148 
30.03.2021 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

Summary 
 
The Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder presented a report that sought approval to 
enable the Growth Deal funding  from Cumbria Local Enterprise Partnership for the 
A590 Cross-a-Moor Junction Improvement scheme to be secured and the relevant 
legal agreement completed so that the scheme was able to proceed.  The report 
highlighted a number of legal and financial implications. The report also highlighted 
ongoing negotiations with Highways England and Cumbria County Council and the 
other legal agreements required for the scheme to progress.  The Portfolio Holder 
thanked Officers for their hard work which had ensured the progress of the project. 
 
Members expressed their support for the project and raised questions relating to 
aspects of the scheme’s design and delivery.  
 
In seconding the Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder expressed his support 
for the proposals and emphasised the importance of the Cross-a-Moor project to the 
district and to Ulverston. The Portfolio Holder echoed thanks for the hard work of 
Officers and expressed his gratitude to Councillor Jarvis for the clear explanation of a 
complex project. 
 
The Leader asked the meeting if the motion was agreed. There was no dissent. 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED – That:-  
 

(1) the Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources to enter into the 
Growth Deal Funding Agreement following consideration of the 
Legal, and Financial advice and draw down the £925,000 Growth 
Deal Fund Grant;  
 

(2) the progress on the s274 agreement, Forward Funding Agreement 
and the Underwriting arrangement be noted;  
 

(3) Cabinet confirms that should the continuing negotiations enable the 
Council to conclude further agreements in line with resolutions of 
Cabinet, and Council in September and October 2020, that the 
delegations provided by those resolutions can be exercised; and 
 

(4) In the alternative to (3), a further report on the outcome of 
negotiations with Cumbria County Council, CLEP and Highways 
England and seek approval for the entering of agreements be 
received. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The A590 Cross-a-Moor Junction Improvement would ensure delivery of over 1,000 
dwellings in south Ulverston on sites allocated in the adopted Local Plan. It would 
therefore play a key role in the Council’s priority for delivering housing, particularly 
affordable housing. The scheme is highly significant for the housing priority in the 
Council Plan, and for the delivery of around 20% of planned housing provision in the 
Local Plan to 2025. 



149 
30.03.2021 Cabinet Executive Decisions 
 

 

The scheme is also central to future economic growth in South Lakeland. The lack of 
people, particularly of working age, has been identified as a significant challenge to 
business growth in the area. The increased housing this project will facilitate will allow 
more people to live and work in the area, increasing the supply of labour for all sizes 
and sectors. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
If SLDC does not take a proactive role in the project and does not proceed with the 
recommended approach, it is highly likely that the scheme will not take place. This 
would reduce both the amount of housing that can be delivered in the south of 
Ulverston and the growth potential in the area in the next Local Plan Review. Reduced 
housing development will also reduce affordable housing provision, reduce wider 
benefits for economic growth and reduce income from Council Tax and Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 


